applied to comparative information.

The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on retained earnings
as at 1 January 2018:

 TEUR
Retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 32,444
Adjustments resulting from adoption of IFRS 15 6,814
Initial application of IFRS 15 8,166
Deferred tax effect (1,352)
Adjustments resulting from adoption of IFRS 9 (23,025)
Increase in impairment losses to loans and receivables (25)
Group´s share of increase in impairment losses to loans and receivables of associate
HOME CREDIT GROUP B.V.

(23,000)

Restated retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 16,233

The following table summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s Statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2018. The adoption of IFRS 15 impacts only the revenues from gas connection services and
from gas network extension presented as “Other income related to gas distribution operations” in the Consolidated
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income. There is no material impact on the Group´s
statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

TEUR Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

Adjustment As
reported

Prior year retained earnings (26,830) 6,814 (20,016)
Profit for the period 43,569 788 44,357
Translation reserve (53,173) (1) (53,174)
Total adjustment to equity  7,601
Deferred tax liability 5,657 1,448 7,105
Other liabilities (Deferred income and prepayments) 27,202 (9,049) 18,153
Total adjustment to liabilities  (7,601)

IFRS 15 did not have a significant impact on the Group´s accounting policies with respect to other revenue streams.
For additional information about the Group´s accounting policies relating to revenue recognition refer to Note 4(j).

B. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial
liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. This standard replaces IAS 39 Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

As a result of adoption of IFRS 9, the Group has adopted consequential amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of

[…]

to 1 year 1 to 5 years

Interest bearing financial
assets

Cash and cash equivalents 0.00% 33,218 -- -- -- 33,218
Loans - Due from banks and
other financial institutions 0.00% -- -- -- 1,314 1,314

Loans - Due from non-banks  2.51% -- 83,727 -- 62,133 145,860
Total interest bearing
financial assets -- 33,218 83,727 -- 63,447 180,392

Interest bearing financial
liabilities

Due to non-banks 7.33% -- 85,313 -- 260,365 345,678
Due to banks and other
financial institutions 5.91% -- 9,651 -- -- 9,651

Bonds issued 5.25% -- -- -- 107,743 107,743
Total interest bearing
financial liabilities -- -- 94,964 -- 368,108 463,072

  EMMA ALPHA HOLDING LTD
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018

47

5.   Financial risk management (continued)
(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
An analysis of sensitivity of the Group’s equity to changes in interest rates based on positions existing as at
31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017 and a simplified scenario of a 100bp change in interest rates is shown:

   Total effect on
equity

Total effect on
equity

   2018  2017
   TEUR TEUR
Effect of 100bp decrease in interest rate   273 947
Effect of 100bp increase in interest rate   (273) (947)

Foreign currency position

2018

TEUR EUR USD CZK RON Other
currencies Total

Cash and cash equivalents 6,747 2 11 3,877 -- 10,637
Loans - Due from banks and other
financial institutions 1,050 -- -- 263 -- 1,313

Loans - Due from non-banks 86,244 8,711 25,691 11,617 -- 132,263
Trade and other receivables -- -- -- 44,206 -- 44,206
Other assets 82,613 -- -- 872 -- 83,485
Total financial assets 176,654 8,713 25,702 60,835 -- 271,904

Due to non-banks 183,158 32,965 5,335 25 -- 221,483
Due to banks and other financial
institutions -- -- -- 31,426 -- 31,426

Bonds issued 118,674 -- -- -- -- 118,674
Trade and other payables 19 -- -- 8,933 -- 8,952
Other liabilities 425 -- -- 18,606 -- 19,031
Current tax liability 112 -- -- 542 -- 654
Total financial liabilities 302,388 32,965 5,335 59,532 -- 400,220

Net position (125,734) (24,252) 20,367 1,303 -- (128,316)

2017

TEUR EUR USD CZK RON Other
currencies Total

Cash and cash equivalents 12,860 6 14,492 5,802 58 33,218
Loans - Due from banks and other
financial institutions 1,051 -- -- 263 -- 1,314

Loans - Due from non-banks 103,185 9,307 23,983 8,917 468 145,860
Trade and other receivables  -- -- -- 18,503 -- 18,503
Other assets 3,048 -- -- 1,550 -- 4,598
Total financial assets 120,144 9,313 38,475 35,035 526 203,493

Due to non-banks 300,990 38,391 5,762 535 -- 345,678
Due to banks and other financial
institutions -- -- -- 9,651 -- 9,651

Bonds issued 107,743 -- -- -- -- 107,743
Trade and other payables  772 -- -- 4,613 -- 5,385
Other liabilities -- -- -- 18,317 -- 18,317
Current tax liability 108 -- -- -- -- 108
Total financial liabilities 409,613 38,391 5,762 33,116 -- 486,882
Net position (289,469) (29,078) 32,713 1,919 526 (283,389)

  EMMA ALPHA HOLDING LTD
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018

48

5.   Financial risk management (continued)
(c) Market risk (continued)
Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

An analysis of sensitivity of the Group’s equity to changes in currency exchange rates based on positions existing
as at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017 and a simplified scenario of a 5% change in USD, CZK and RON
to EUR exchange rates is shown below:

   Total effect on
equity

Total effect on
equity

   2018  2017

   TEUR TEUR

Effect of 5% USD depreciation against EUR   1,213 1,454

Effect of 5% USD appreciation against EUR   (1,213) (1,454)

Effect of 5% CZK depreciation against EUR   (1,018) (1,636)

Effect of 5% CZK appreciation against EUR   1,018 1,636

Effect of 5% RON depreciation against EUR   (65) (134)

Effect of 5% RON appreciation against EUR   65 134

(d) Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the
Group’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure supporting the activities with financial instruments,
and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal
and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of investment management behaviour. Operational
risks arise from all of the Group’s operations and are faced by all business entities.

The Group’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the limiting of financial losses and damage